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For the seventh consecutive year, I had the 
privilege and pleasure of chairing the board 
of directors of the Comité de gestion de la 
taxe scolaire de l’île de Montréal (CGTSIM). 
This annual report, covering the period from 
July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025, highlights our 
main achievements in fulfilling our mission: to 
provide unique expertise and contribute to 
the collective effort for school success.

Since 1972, the CGTSIM has carried out a 
mandate that goes well beyond the issuing 
and collection of school taxes on the Island of 
Montréal. We offer a range of administrative, 
technical and financial services that enable 
school service centres (SSCs) and school 
boards (SBs) to devote themselves fully to 
their educational mission. With more than 
50 years of experience, we have never 
wavered in our commitment to student 
success, particularly for those from 
underprivileged areas. Supporting 
educational catch-up measures remains at  
the heart of our actions, in order to offer 
every youth an equal opportunity to succeed.

Frank  
di Bello 
Chairman of the 
Board of Directors

A word from the Chair

One year after the adoption of our new 
strategic plan, several structuring initiatives 
were implemented in the areas of human 
resources, organizational efficiency, 
information resources and communications. 
These efforts demonstrate our determination 
to continually adapt our practices to better 
meet the needs of taxpayers and the 
education network. At a time when the latter 
is facing significant challenges, the CGTSIM 
remains fully committed to supporting it and 
contributing to its success. Our commitment 
to serving SSCs, SBs and taxpayers has never 
been stronger.

One of the highlights of the 2024–2025 
financial year is undoubtedly the 
implementation of a pilot project aimed at 
welcoming new SSCs and SBs beyond the 
Island of Montréal. Following the assent of 
Bill 23, we collaborated with the Western 
Québec School Board and the Baie-James 
School Service Centre to plan the transition  
of the management of their school tax 
beginning in the 2025–2026 year. The pilot 
project fully aligns with the ministerial 
direction to pool certain services.  
It represents a concrete lever to increase 
efficiency and ensure optimal use  
of resources for the benefit of the  
education network.

Other significant achievements also deserve 
to be highlighted. We allocated $13.5 million 
to Montréal SSCs and SBs to support 
catch-up efforts in the most vulnerable 
communities. We also completed the 
transition from analog telephony to a digital 
infrastructure, thereby modernizing our 
internal and external communications.  
This transformation was accompanied  
by the establishment of a new customer 
service contact centre, integrating  
advanced technological tools to increase  
the efficiency of our services and improve  
the taxpayer experience.

Over the coming year, we will continue to 
evaluate the pilot project with the two 
participating organizations to ensure the 
successful integration of new partners. At the 
same time, we will continue reviewing our 
business processes from a continuous 
improvement perspective, in order to 
maximize our operational efficiency and 
better support our mission.

I would like to highlight the important 
contribution of the members of the board of 
directors, whose expertise guides our key 
decisions. My most sincere thanks also go to 
our director general, Ms. Sylvie Chagnon, for 
her leadership and spirit of innovation. Finally,  
I salute the remarkable work of all CGTSIM staff.

It is with confidence and pride that we look  
to the future, driven by our mission and by a 
constant desire to contribute to equitable and 
accessible education for all.

It is with confidence and pride that we look to  
the future, driven by our mission to contribute  
to the collective effort for school success.

“
”

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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CGTSIM profile and highlights
The Comité de gestion de la taxe scolaire de l’île de Montréal (CGTSIM) is a one-
of-a-kind public body in Québec operating under the jurisdiction of the Ministère 
de l’Éducation du Québec. It provides important support to the three school 
service centres (SSCs) and the two school boards (SBs) on the Island of Montréal, 
offering them a range of administrative, technical and financial services to lighten 
their administrative burden and allow them to focus on educational priorities.

Centre de services 
scolaire de Montréal

Centre de services scolaire 
de la Pointe-de-l’Île

Centre de services scolaire 
Marguerite-Bourgeoys

English Montreal 
School Board

Lester B. Pearson 
School Board

Created by the Education Act, the CGTSIM saw its role expand in 
December 2023 with the adoption of Bill 23, broadening the scope 
of the CGTSIM’s services to all SSCs and SBs located beyond the 
Island of Montréal and with which it enters into an agreement.

Our SSCs and SBs partners are:

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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Mission, vision and values

Mission
Providing unique expertise and contributing 
to the collective effort for school success.

Vision
Becoming the service counter par excellence 
and an employer of choice in Québec.

Excellence
We draw our motivation from the excellence of our work. We’re proud of what  
we do, and we are always striving for continuous improvement in order to stay  
at the forefront of our unique business model in Québec.

Commitment
Our mission is our main inspiration. We put our whole heart into our work  
to accomplish this mission, thereby ensuring the continuity and modernity of  
our organization.

Social responsibility
Our responsibility is to distribute the financial surplus dedicated to the SSCs and SBs 
fairly and impartially, with the aim of making a positive contribution to school success. 

Innovation
We demonstrate courage by questioning ourselves and by exploring new horizons,  
in order to maintain our efficiency and effectiveness, while maximizing the positive 
impact on the SSCs, SBs and taxpayers.

Our values guide our decisions

CGTSIM profile and highlights (cont’d)

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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CGTSIM profile and highlights (cont’d)

Designated members 

Ms. Marie-Claude Brunet 
(member since April 1, 2025) 
Ministère de l’Éducation

Mr. Frank di Bello  
Lester B. Pearson School Board

Mr. Yazid Djenadi  
Centre de services scolaire de Montréal 

Mr. Luis R. Galvez  
Centre de services scolaire de la Pointe-de-l’Île

Mr. Georges Lemieux 
Ministère de l’Éducation

Mr. Joe Ortona 
English Montreal School Board

Mr. Yu Cai Tian  
Centre de services scolaire Marguerite-Bourgeoys

Alternates 

Ms. Marilyne Boyer 
Lester B. Pearson School Board

Mr. Jean-Claude Lavigne 
Centre de services scolaire de la Pointe-de-l’Île

Mr. Pietro Mercuri 
(member until November 12, 2024) 
English Montreal School Board

Ms. Paula Kilian 
(member since November 13, 2024) 
English Montreal School Board

Mr. Christian Ruel 
Centre de services scolaire Marguerite-Bourgeoys

Mr. Rémi Vuong 
Centre de services scolaire de Montréal

Governance
The CGTSIM is helmed by a board of directors whose members are designated by the SSCs and SBs  
on the Island of Montréal and Québec’s Minister of Education.

Members at the end of 2024–2025

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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$388.6  
million

Annual school tax billing

$13.5  
million

Funds allocated to underprivileged areas

$7.9 
million

Additional school tax billing

50
Preventive school inspections

Bill 23
Two pilot projects were launched in  

2024–2025, in collaboration with one SSC 
and one SB, to assess the expansion of  
our school tax management services 

beyond the Island of Montréal.

38 
claims

$10.9 
million

Interest income on school tax

563,000
Number of school tax accounts

School tax rate

$0.09152
Per $100 of adjusted standardized assessment of 

taxable immovables

Risk Management Plan

$16.6 
million

In purchases of products and services

$1.7 
million

In estimated purchasing savings

Cooperative Purchasing System

CGTSIM profile and highlights (cont’d)

* �Figures rounded off

2024–2025 highlights*

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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School tax

School tax rate 
(per $100 of adjusted standardized assessment of taxable immovables)

2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24 2024–25

$0.10540

0.100

0.105

0.095

0.090

0.085

0.080

0.075

$0.10540 $0.10240

$0.09730

$0.09152

Financial years

In Québec, a number of SSCs and SBs manage the 
school tax themselves. The CGTSIM distinguishes 
itself by centralizing the management of this tax  
for the five SSCs and SBs on the Island of Montréal.  
Each year, in early July, the CGTSIM mails taxpayers 
in Montréal their school tax bill. This tax enables  
the school network to fund the maintenance and 
operation of its facilities, the administration and 
management of its establishments, and head office 
expenses. In addition, the amount collected covers 
part of the management of school transportation.  

For the 2024–2025 year, the CGTSIM produced 
approximately 563,000 school tax accounts on  
the Island of Montréal.

The school tax rate was set at $0.09152 per $100 
of the adjusted standardized assessment of taxable 
immovables, in accordance with the decision of the 
Ministère de l’Éducation published on June 15, 2024 
in the Gazette officielle du Québec. The rate is slightly 
lower than the previous year’s value of $0.09730.

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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$152.5M

The school tax is collected in the fall and subsequently 
distributed to the SSCs and SBs. The allocation of the school 
tax is determined by the Ministère de l’Éducation according to,  
in particular, the number of students on the territory and  
their characteristics.

For the 2024–2025 financial year, the total amount billed for 
the school tax was $388.6 million. To compensate for the  
drop in the school tax rate, the Ministère de l’Éducation 
implemented some years ago a balancing grant and a grant 
limiting the increase of the school tax, thereby ensuring the 
SSCs and SBs have the necessary funds to operate effectively.  
The two government grants totalled about $248.3 million in 
2024–2025. This financial framework makes it possible to 
maintain the quality of educational services while adapting to 
an evolving fiscal environment.

In addition to the annual billing carried out every July,  
the CGTSIM also issues additional billing throughout the year. 
This billing includes the school tax applicable to construction 
work, renovations and any other undertaking that has an 
impact on property value. It constitutes a source of additional 
revenue for funding the SSCs and SBs. In 2024–2025, 
additional billing totalled more than $7.8 million.

School tax (cont’d)

School taxes and  
government grants  
(Ministère de l’Éducation)

  �Annual school tax billing

  �Government balancing grant

  �Other government grant  
(limiting increase in tax rate)

Additional billing  
throughout the year 
(school tax)

2020–21 $5,865,416

2021–22 $5,210,392

2022–23 $7,453,418

2023–24

2024–25

$5,736,110

$7,876,484
2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24

$371.8M
$319.1M $337.9M $346.4M

$164.9M
$231.6M $210.4M $194.2M

$67.8M

2024–25

$388.6M

$95.8M
$33.9M

Financial years Financial years

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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Allocations for underprivileged areas
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Comité de gestion de la taxe scolaire de l’île de Montréal
School success and social deprivation map on the Island of Montreal

School success levels
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Aggregate dissemination area

2023

For the past fifty years, the CGTSIM has been 
supporting the SSCs and SBs on the Island of 
Montréal within the context of education in 
underprivileged areas. To this end, it allocates  
among them additional school tax billings as well  
as investment interest income, after deducting  
the amount it determines is required for its own 
operations, in order to support educational catch-up 
measures in underprivileged areas across the Island. 
The allocation is calculated using a tool that provides 
an accurate snapshot of Montréal’s urban makeup: 
the school success and social deprivation map, 
developed by the CGTSIM. This tool helps:

•  �assess the correlation between the various 
sociocultural, sociodemographic and 
socioeconomic characteristics of the areas  
covered and the academic success of youth;

•  �identify the location of underprivileged areas 
where school success rates are lower;

•  �direct monetary allocations to the most  
vulnerable areas.

The tenth and most recent version of the map was 
published in 2023, with the initial version dating 
back to 1975. Along with an explanatory guide,  
the map is made available to the SSCs and SBs and  
the general public. Based on the most recent data 
available from the Ministère de l’Éducation and 
Statistics Canada, the map illustrates school success 
level by aggregate dissemination areas, with a colour 
code ranging from red (very low rate of school 
success and significant concentration of deprivation) 
to dark green (very high rate of school success and 
minimal presence of deprivation).

Here is the most recent map of school success and  
social deprivation on the Island of Montréal:

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/education-in-underprivileged-areas/
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In 2024–2025, the CGTSIM is proud to have allocated a total of $13.5 million across the five 
SSCs and SBs on the Island of Montréal. The funds are intended to enable them to implement 
effective measures to ensure educational catch-up measures in underprivileged areas.  
In 2024–2025, the allocation was as follows:

In summary, the CGTSIM is proud to contribute to the collective effort for school 
success through its allocation of funds to underprivileged areas. This initiative 
underscores the importance of the school tax and demonstrates the CGTSIM’s  
deep commitment to rigorous financial management that grows the collected 
revenue and supports a fundamentally important social cause.

Allocations for underprivileged areas (cont’d)

Each year, the CGTSIM strives for an optimal management of its liquid assets  
in order to support initiatives for education in underprivileged areas.

Total 
$13,500,000

Centre de services scolaire 
de Montréal (CSSDM)  

$6,082,653 

Centre de services scolaire 
de la Pointe-de-l’Île (CSSPI)  
$4,032,978 

English Montreal School 
Board (EMSB) 
$583,733 

Lester B. Pearson  
School Board (LBPSB) 

$267,333  

Centre de services scolaire 
Marguerite-Bourgeoys (CSSMB) 

$2,533,303 

Allocations for underprivileged areas (over 10 years)

$18M
$12.3M

$13.5M

$12.3M
$12.3M
$12.3M

$11.5M
$10.5M
$10M

$8M

2018–19

2017–18

2016–17

2015–16

2019–20

2020–21

2021–22

2022–23

2024–25

2023–24

Financial years

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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Cash 
management
Each day, the CGTSIM undertakes to optimize the cash management of  
the five SSCs and SBs on the Island of Montréal.  
This management consists of four key elements:

2019–202018–19

Financial years

2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2024–252023–24

1 Optimization of bank balance profitability: 

•  �Centralization of funds in order to maximize returns,  
with negotiation of advantageous rates.

2 Savings on borrowing costs:

•  �Reduction of costs for short-term borrowings,  
thanks to efficient liquidity management.

3 Reduction of administrative fees:

•  �Consolidation of financial operations to reduce fees.

4 Use of two sources of borrowing:

•  �For investments: use of the Québec Financing Fund  
through a line of credit.

•  �For operations (current activities of the SSCs and SBs):  
borrowings on the money market benefitting from 
advantageous interest rates.

These strategies help optimize financial resources and ensure 
adequate funding for school activities.

Loan volume
The volume of the CGTSIM’s borrowings experienced 
significant fluctuations between 2019 and 2025.

In 2020–2021, money market borrowings reached 
a record level. However, the adoption of the Financial 
Administration Act in 2021–2022 (CQLR, chapter 
A-6.001), which requires the CGTSIM to borrow from 
the Financing Fund for investment expenditures,  
led to a reduction in money market borrowings,  
now primarily reserved for operating expenses.

Meanwhile, borrowings from the Financing Fund 
increased until 2021–2022, before stabilizing, 
ensuring a more stable and predictable source 
of financing for investment needs.

In summary: the CGTSIM has adapted its 
financing strategy to regulatory changes and 
market fluctuations. As a result of the Financial 
Administration Act, the CGTSIM now favours the 
Financing Fund for its investment expenditures, 
ensuring a more stable and predictable source of 
financing. This reorientation strengthens its ability  
to effectively manage its financing resources.
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Cash management (cont’d)

Interest income on the school tax
The CGTSIM generates interest income from the collected school tax. Each year after July 1, it issues the school tax bills 
for all taxable immovables on the Island of Montréal. The school tax is collected in the fall and subsequently distributed to 
the SSCs and SBs. During this period, the CGTSIM invests these funds to generate interest income to support educational 
catch-up in underprivileged areas. Interest income is also generated by overdue school tax payments. For the year  
2024–2025, total interest income was $10.9 million, of which $8.3 million came from school tax collection and $2.6 million 
from overdue accounts. Interest income on 

the school tax

  �Interest income on overdue school tax accounts

  �Interest income from investment of school tax collection

2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24 2024–25 2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24 2024–25

$8.6M $8.3M

$0.5M $0.61M

$6.9M

$2.2M $2.6M

$1.08M $0.68M

$0.8M

Interest rate on the school tax

  Interest rate billed to taxpayers for overdue accounts

  Average interest rate on investment of school tax collection

0%

2%

7%

5% 5%

10% 10%

3.83%

0.35% 0.54%

4.18%

5.30%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

Financial years Financial years

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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The CGTSIM’s Risk Management Plan (RMP) is a self-insurance 
fund that covers the extracontractual civil liability of the 
employees, directors and officers of the SSCs and SBs on the 
Island of Montréal and the CGTSIM. It is supported by a risk 
management committee composed of one representative 
designated by each Island of Montréal SSCs and SBs and the 
CGTSIM. The plan protects members against liability related  
to bodily, moral, and material damages occurring in the 
exercise of their duties, subject to certain exclusions.

The CGTSIM’s activities tied to the RMP fall into three main 
categories:

•	 General plan administration;
•	 Legal services; 
•	 Preventive measures.

The CGTSIM processes some 20,000 incident reports annually. 
Of these, 38 led to the filing of claims in 2024–2025. As well, 
the CGTSIM coordinates safety inspections in schools, 
averaging 50 visits each year. Detailed inspection reports are 
sent to the SSCs and SBs, accompanied by recommendations  
for corrective measures aimed at reducing the frequency  
and severity of accidents.

Highlights of 2024–2025 include the launch, in the second 
quarter, of a new digital platform for reporting incidents.  
This project represents a major step toward eliminating  
paper-based reports, helping to reduce administrative tasks 
and improve data management. The platform, designed to 
simplify report entry and processing, also ensures stronger 

protection of confidential information. It allows data to be 
compiled according to various criteria (schools, SSCs and SBs, 
types of incident, etc.), making analysis and monitoring easier.  
By the end of the 2026–2027 financial year, most schools  
are expected to be using the new digital platform for  
reporting incidents.

In addition, steps have been taken to establish a working 
committee dedicated to revising the safety guide. This revision 
will aim to reflect the evolving realities of the school 
environment, adopt best practices in safety, strengthen 
preventive measures, and ensure a consistent and effective 
response in the event of an incident.

On June 30, 2025, 102 claims were still active. The total 
provision for the RMP on the financial statements is $4,628,979.

Risk Management Plan

Claims per year 
(extracontractual civil liability)

2019–20 45

2020–21 31

2021–22 29

2022–23 26

2023–24 36

2024–25 38

Financial years

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/
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The goal of the Cooperative Purchasing 
System (CPS) is to meet the needs of 
the SSCs and SBs and other educational 
bodies by purchasing supplies under 
single tenders, thereby obtaining the 
best products and services at the lowest 
possible price. This boosts purchasing 
power while allowing participants to 
maintain their independence. The 
analysis of supplier tenders is entrusted 
to a purchasing committee, comprised 
of a representative from each 
participating body.

Besides its economic mission, the 
purchasing committee serves as a  
forum for consultation and for sharing 
knowledge on various topics of mutual 
interest, for the SSCs and SBs on the 
Island of Montréal as well as other 
public procurement partners.

The CGTSIM is responsible for 
14 categories of products and services, 
as recommended by the purchasing 
committee.  

All purchasing is carried out under  
the regulatory framework governing 
procurement contracts of public bodies.

In 2024–2025, purchases of products 
and services totalled $16,572,900, 
achieving estimated savings of 
$1,709,787.

Cooperative Purchasing System

Value of products and services purchased by  
the CPS in 2024–25, by category

Total 
$16,572,900

  �Travel agencies  
$8,892,772

  �Cleaning products and supplies  
$1,477,848

  �Toilet paper and paper towels  
$1,380,390

  �Sports material and equipment  
$1,332,612

  �Arts supplies  
$1,158,816

  �Educational toys and games  
$760,765

  �Computer supplies  
$466,190

  �Air filters  
$414,106

  �Garbage bags  
$318,066

  �Work uniforms and  
safety equipment 
$124,866

  �School and office equipment  
$106,674

  �Winter carpets   
$52,043

  �Lamps and ballasts  
$47,148

  �School lockers  
$40,604

CPS value and savings 
2024–25

$16,572,900

$1,709,787

Value

Estimated 
savings

Since the system was  
introduced in 1983–1984,  
it has achieved total estimated 
savings of about $50.6 million, 
an average of $1,368,829 for 
each year of its existence.
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In 2024–2025, the CGTSIM continued its 
transition to cloud computing, following the 
schedule established by the Ministère de la 
Cybersécurité et du Numérique (MCN). This 
transformation is intended to modernize our 
infrastructure, increase operational efficiency, 
and enhance information security. More 
specifically, the cloud landing zone – the 
central element of the new technological 
environment – was configured and approved 
by the MCN. This milestone will allow the 
gradual migration of systems to begin in fall 
2025, with completion expected by 
December 31, 2025. This strategic shift will 
deliver lasting benefits, including more 
flexible access to applications, particularly  
for remote work, greater IT agility through 
scalable environments, and enhanced security 
with advanced backup solutions.

Significant efforts were also dedicated to 
preparing for compliance with the ISO 27001 
standard, the international reference for 
information security management. This 
initiative underscores our commitment to 
rigorous and sustainable IT governance.  
A specialized application, currently in the 
configuration phase, will be deployed during 
the 2025–2026 financial year to perform 
continuous automated vulnerability analyses, 
ensuring proactive risk detection and 
improved system protection. Obtaining this 
international certification will enable us to 
strengthen the trust of our clients and 

partners, as we commit to taking  
the necessary measures to protect  
their information.

Lastly, the CGTSIM completed a major 
transition in its telephone systems by 
modernizing its communications. The 
migration to digital telephony was finalized 
for all staff, providing secure communications 
and integrating advanced features. In 
addition, the implementation of a new 
customer service contact centre optimized 
the management of incoming calls through 
intelligent call routing, real-time monitoring 
of performance indicators, and a  
significant reduction in wait times. These 
improvements have greatly enhanced the 
customer experience and increased 
organizational efficiency.

For the 2024–2025 financial year,  
investment and expenditures related to 
information resource activities and projects 
totalled $1,123,249.

Information resources

Main  
ongoing 
projects:
Migration to cloud computing
ISO 27001 standard
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Workforce management and control
In accordance with section 20 of the Act respecting workforce management and control within government departments, public 
sector bodies and networks and state-owned enterprises, the CGTSIM is required to report its performance on an annual basis. 
For the period of April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025, the staffing level authorized by the Secrétariat du Conseil du trésor was  
73,796.51 paid hours. 

In accordance with the same section of the Act, the CGTSIM must report information related 
to service agreements including an expenditure of $25,000 or more.

in contracts, including renewals 
(before taxes)

Report on workforce management  
and control

Service contracts involving an expenditure  
of $25,000 or more

Service contracts  
with an individual

Service contracts with a contractor  
other than an individual

Paid  
hours

Paid  
overtime

Total  
paid hours

No. of employees  
for given period

Managers 18,655.00 0.00 18,655.00 13

Professional staff 6,076.00 210.95 6,286.95 7

Office/technical staff 47,488.12 98.00 47,586.12 32

Maintenance workers 2,728.50 10.88 2,739.38 4

TOTAL 74,947.62 319.83 75,267.45 56

contracts

0
contracts

in contracts, including renewals 
(before taxes)

$150,356$0

3
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Financial statements at June 30, 2025
Summarized statement of financial position at June 30, 2025 (see note)

2025 2024

FINANCIAL ASSETS $ $

Cash  7,961,748     69,107,977    

Grants receivable from the Ministère de l’Éducation (MEQ)  36,151,825     34,128,848    

School tax and interest receivables  7,473,983     7,240,494    

Advances to Island of Montréal educational bodies  291,806,630     200,814,914    

Accounts receivable  271,866     654,459    

Share of Island of Montréal educational bodies in subsidized debt assumed by  
these bodies and held by the CGTSIM  3,503,965,049     3,792,560,286    

 3,847,631,101     4,104,506,978    

LIABILITIES

Temporary borrowings and lines of credit from the Québec Financing Fund subject to  
a pledge of grant by the MEQ  221,237,270     181,877,695    

Advances from Island of Montréal educational bodies  201,023,526     262,791,576    

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  23,562,495     25,132,074    

Unearned revenue  -     84,691    

Employee benefits and government salary provisions  554,729     536,445    

Deferred investment grant  1,146,901     1,081,702    

Provision for unpaid claims and Risk Management Plan reserve  20,875,160     13,584,612    

Long-term debt subject to a pledge of grant  3,371,040,025     3,611,232,920    

 3,839,440,106     4,096,321,715    

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS  8,190,995     8,185,263    

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
Fixed assets  1,701,997     1,601,565    

Prepaid expenses  74,504     180,032    

 1,776,501     1,781,597    

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS  9,967,496     9,966,860    

Summarized statement of earnings and accumulated surplus for the year ended June 30, 2025 (see note)

2025 2024

REVENUE $ $

School tax – annual billing  388,593,266     371,801,435    

Fiscal balancing grant from the Ministère de l’Éducation (MEQ)  152,521,845     164,869,765    

Financing for local needs  541,115,111     536,671,200    

Compensation grant from the MEQ for limiting the school tax rate increase  95,751,709     67,775,358    

Amount for recognized local needs  636,866,820     604,446,558    

Revenue in lieu of school tax  3,276,005     3,334,024    

Debt service and short-term financing
Interest grants from the MEQ  105,393,586     118,252,094    

Repayment of long-term debt flotation costs  2,206,022     2,228,925    

Interest income – short-term financing system  17,427,145     22,858,530    

Investment grant from the MEQ and amortization of investment grant  139,994     131,237    

 125,166,747     143,470,786    

Specific revenue
School tax – additional billing  7,876,484     5,736,110    

Interest income from school tax  10,876,244     10,809,957    

Operating and compensation grants from the MEQ for loss of non–school tax revenue  5,845,271     5,794,544    

Miscellaneous administrative revenue  3,087,952     2,773,618    

 27,685,951     25,114,229    

 792,995,522     776,365,597    

EXPENSES
Allocations to Island of Montréal educational bodies

Financing and amount for local needs  636,866,820     604,446,558    

Underprivileged areas  17,526,878     18,000,000    

Revenue in lieu of school tax  3,276,005     3,334,024    

Short-term financing system and long-term debt expenses  125,079,985     143,333,901    

Administration  6,690,199     5,468,212    

Risk Management Plan  3,555,000     3,000,000    

 792,994,887     777,582,695    

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR  636     (1,217,098)   

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF YEAR  9,966,860     11,183,958    

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR  9,967,496     9,966,860    
Note: �Data presented in this excerpt from the financial statements are incomplete.  

The reader may need additional information.
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Code of ethics and 
professional conduct
In accordance with section 175.1 of the Education Act,  
the CGTSIM is required to publish the Code of ethics and 
professional conduct of its members in its annual report. 

The Code of ethics and professional conduct sets out the 
principles and rules that must inform the conduct of members 
in their work. It preserves and strengthens the confidence of 
government authorities, partners, employees and general 
public in the CGTSIM’s integrity, honesty and impartiality, and 
helps ensure that the CGTSIM maintains the highest standards 
of professionalism as it pursues its mission.

REPORT ON 
ETHICS AND 
CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS
In accordance with section 175.1(5) of the Education 
Act and the Code of ethics and professional conduct 
for members of the Comité de gestion, one (1) 
complaint was filed with the Ethics and Professional 
Conduct Officer on June 28, 2025. As of June 30, 
2025, the Officer had not yet ruled on the 
admissibility of the complaint.

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/


Code of ethics and professional conduct

Annual report 2024–2025
Comité de gestion
de la taxe scolaire
de l’île de Montréal

 CODE OF ETHICS AND PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

CODE OF ETHICS AND PROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS OF THE

COMITÉ DE GESTION
DE LA TAXE SCOLAIRE DE L’ÎLE DE MONTRÉAL

October 20, 2022

BY-LAW NO. 10
(Adopted on October 23, 2003, by Resolution 11, amended on March 13, 2008, by Resolution

8 and amended on October 20, 2022, by Resolution 12)

9

Under section 175.1 of the Education Act, the CGTSIM is required to publish the Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct for its 
members in its annual report.

The Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct sets out the principles and rules that should inform the conduct of members in their 
work. It preserves and strengthens the confidence of government authorities, partners, employees and the general public in the 
CGTSIM’s integrity, honesty and impartiality and helps ensure that the CGTSIM maintains the highest standards of professionalism in 
carrying out its mission.

 
 

CODE D’ÉTHIQUE ET DE DÉONTOLOGIE

DES MEMBRES DU COMITÉ DE GESTION

DE LA TAXE SCOLAIRE DE L’ÎLE DE MONTRÉAL

 

 

 
 

RÈGLEMENT NO. 10
(Adopté le 23 octobre 2003 par la résolution 11, modifié le 13 mars 2008 par la résolution 8 et 

modifié le 20 octobre 2022 par la résolution 12)

 
 
 

 

 

20 octobre 2022

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/


Code of ethics and professional conduct

Annual report 2024–2025
Comité de gestion
de la taxe scolaire
de l’île de Montréal

10 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 

1. INTRODUCTION  ..........................................................................................................................

............................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................

........................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................

.............................................................

........................

.....................................

........................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................

........................................................................

...........................................................................................................

....................................................................

...........................................

............................................

.................................................

......................................................................................................................

................................................

......................................................

................................................................................

......................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................

...........................

..............................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................

 3 

1.1 PURPOSE  3 

1.2 PREAMBLE AND SCOPE  3 

1.3 LEGAL FRAMEWORK   4 

1.4 DEFINITIONS  4 

2. DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS OF CGTSIM MEMBERS   5 

3. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PROTECTION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION  7 

4. GIFTS, ENTERTAINMENT, DONATIONS, SERVICES OR BENEFITS   8 

5. PROHIBITION OF BRIBING   8 

6. IMPARTIALITY  8 

7. HARASSMENT, VIOLENCE, DISCRIMINATION   9 

8. POLITICAL NEUTRALITY   9 

9. DRUGS, ALCOHOL AND OTHER SUBSTANCES   9 

10. CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   9 

11. ENFORCEMENT MECHANISMS AND POSSIBLE SANCTIONS   10 

11.1 APPOINTMENT OF ETHICS AND CONDUCT OFFICER   10 

11.2 ALTERNATE  10 

11.3 MANDATE OF THE ETHICS AND CONDUCT OFFICER   10 

11.4 ROLE OF THE ETHICS AND CONDUCT STEWARD         11 

11.5 FILING OF AN ETHICS COMPLAINT    12 

11.6 SANCTIONS  13 

12. ANNUAL REPORT   13 

13. RESPONSIBILITY FOR ADMINISTRATION AND REVIEW OF THE CODE   13 

14. COMING INTO FORCE   13  

Appendices  14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/


Code of ethics and professional conduct

Annual report 2024–2025
Comité de gestion
de la taxe scolaire
de l’île de Montréal

3 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1 PURPOSE 

 
 

1.2 PREAMBLE AND SCOPE  

 

  
 

 
 
 

 

This by-law enacts a code of ethics and professional conduct applicable to all members 
of the Comité de gestion de la taxe scolaire de l’île de Montréal (CGTSIM) and to any 
person acting as a contractor whose services have been retained by the CGTSIM. The 
Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct (the Code) sets out the principles and rules 
that should inform the conduct of members in their work. It preserves and strengthens 
the confidence of government authorities, partners, employees and the general public 
in the CGTSIM’s integrity, honesty and impartiality and helps ensure that the CGTSIM 
maintains the highest standards of professionalism in carrying out its mission.

The Code provides guidance and establishes common ethical standards in order to 
promote consistent behaviour among CGTSIM members.

These ethical principles and rules of conduct apply to all members of the CGTSIM. 
They are subject to the Code at all times, including in meetings, in in-camera sessions, 
in work sessions, in hospitality activities, in the media and on other digital platforms.

Where necessary and appropriate, the Code shall also be signed by CGTSIM
consultants or contractors.

Under section 175.1 of the Education Act, the CGTSIM is required to adopt, by by-law, 
a code of ethics and professional conduct for its members.

The Code sets out the duties and obligations of members. It must cover the following 
topics in particular:

Preventive measures, including rules for the declaration of interests held by 
members of the CGTSIM;
The identification of conflict-of-interest situations;
The duties and obligations of CGTSIM members even after they leave office;
Enforcement procedures, including the designation of persons responsible 
for enforcing the Code and possible sanctions.

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/


Code of ethics and professional conduct

Annual report 2024–2025
Comité de gestion
de la taxe scolaire
de l’île de Montréal

4 
 

1.3 LEGAL FRAMEWORK  

This Code is based in part of the following:  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.4 DEFINITIONS 

 

  
 

• Two persons who are connected by marriage or civil union or have registered
their common-law relationship under applicable provincial law.

Two people who have been cohabiting in a continuous marital relationship for
at least one year or from the time they become parents of the same child.

• 

Education Act (R.S.Q., c. I-13.3)
Act to reform the school tax system (S.Q. 2018, c. 5)
Act to facilitate the disclosure of wrongdoings relating to public bodies
(R.S.Q., c. D-11.1)
Act respecting contracting by public bodies (c. C-65.1, s. 26)
Act respecting Access to documents held by public bodies and the Protection
of personal information (R.S.Q., c. A-2.1)
Civil Code of Québec (R.S.Q., c. C-64)
Code of Civil Procedure (R.S.Q., c. C-25.01)
Act respecting school elections (R.S.Q., c. E-2.3)

The following definitions apply to the Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct. Any 
other term not defined herein shall have its usual and generally accepted meaning.

CGTSIM: The Comité de gestion de la taxe scolaire de l’île de Montréal provided for 
in section 399 of the Education Act (c. I-13.3).
Member: A member of the CGTSIM, including an alternate member.
Spouse:

Child has the meaning given to it in the Taxation Act (R.S.Q., chapter I-3).
Immediate family means spouse, children, father, mother, brother, and sister.
Ethics and conduct steward means the Corporate Secretary of the CGTSIM.
Ethics and conduct officer means the person or his or her alternate appointed and 
mandated by CGTSIM members to review or investigate suspected or actual con-
duct that may be contrary to the ethical and professional conduct standards set forth 
in this Code and to impose appropriate sanctions if the Code has been violated.
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2. DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS OF CGTSIM MEMBERS  

The duties and obligations specify the conduct required of CGTSIM members. 

 Members shall comply with the duties and obligations prescribed in the Education Act 
and all other legislation referenced in Section 1.3 of this Code, including CGTSIM 
policies and by-laws. Members shall also be law-abiding citizens.

Related person means an immediate family member of a CGTSIM member, a 
corporation or partnership that is controlled, individually or collectively, by a 
CGTSIM member or a member of his/her immediate family.
Confidential information means any personal or private oral, paper, information 
communicated verbally, on paper or by electronic or other means that concerns the 
CGTSIM, a taxpayer, a supplier, an officer, a member, an employee, a government 
department, a public servant, a union or a business partner; any information that a 
member or employee has a formal obligation to keep confidential; and any informa-
tion that is transmitted or becomes known to a member or employee under circum-
stances from which the member or employee may infer that it is to be kept confiden-
tial.
Conflict of interest means any actual, potential or apparent situation that may 
directly or indirectly cause a member to favour his or her personal or business inter-
ests or those of a related person over the CGTSIM’s interests; and any situation that 
may affect his or her loyalty and judgement in the performance of his or her duties 
on the CGTSIM.

The concept of conflict of interest, which is to be construed as defined in this Code, 
is a broad concept that covers any situation where there is a risk that a member’s 
personal interests could reasonably be perceived as interfering with the perfor-
mance of his or her duties. Conflict-of-interest situations shall be assessed objec-
tively; even if a member is acting in good faith, he or she may be in a conflict of inter-
est. The mere existence of a reasonable possibility that there is a conflict of interest 
is sufficient to create a conflict of interest, even if there has been no actual deed or 
act. There may be a conflict of interest even if there is a divergence between person-
al interests and those arising from job duties. A conflict of interest may arise from the 
performance of duties other than those for which the member was appointed, and 
there may be an apparent conflict even if the interest is not monetary or if the 
member does not derive any personal benefit. In addition, a conflict of interest may 
be indirect, arising from interests such as those held by the member’s spouse or 
children or from a business owned or controlled by the member.
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Members shall act within the scope of the duties and powers conferred by the Education 
Act, with due regard for everyone’s role and responsibilities.

In their actions, member shall demonstrate the following:

Members shall avoid damaging the reputation of others or the CGTSIM. Members 
shall conduct themselves and communicate in a dignified and proper manner at all 
times in performing their duties so as to protect and promote the CGTSIM’s image and 
credibility.

Members shall have independence of mind, that is, a mindset that enables them to 
render honest service free from any influence which might impair their judgement so 
that they can act with integrity, be objective, and think, speak and act independently 
and with confidence and courage.

Members shall not put themselves in a position where their personal interests conflict 
with the obligations of their office. Members shall not place themselves in a position 
that could raise reasonable doubt as to their ability to perform their duties faithfully and 
impartially.

Members shall disclose in writing any interest in an undertaking that places their 
personal interests in conflict with the CGTSIM’s interests (see Appendices 1 and 2). 
The concept of conflict of interest is further defined in Section 10.

Tact and civility: Members shall be open-minded, polite, courteous and impartial and 
eschew any form of discrimination or intolerance. Members shall be tactful in
dealing with the CGTSIM’s stakeholders.

Professionalism: Members shall perform quality work in accordance with the
CGTSIM’s values. Members shall keep their skills current and perform their duties 
with rigour and precision. Members shall devote the time necessary to acquire an 
understanding of the CGTSIM’s mission and operation, its issues and associated 
risks, and the challenges it faces. Members shall also devote the time and attention 
necessary to fully grasp the matter put before the CGTSIM. Members shall be 
diligent in the performance of their duties. Members shall attend all meetings of the 
CGTSIM, including its committees, unless they have good reason to be absent.

Loyalty: Members shall act loyally in promoting the CGTSIM’s interests and shall 
avoid causing harm to the CGTSIM by word or by deed. The duty of loyalty remains 
in effect even after a member’s term on the CGTSIM has ended.

Solidarity: Members shall act in a manner that reflects and respects the CGTSIM’s 
decisions. For greater clarity, once a decision is made by the CGTSIM, every 
member shall act in a manner that reflects and respects that decision.
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3. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PROTECTION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A member who believes he or she is facing an ethical issue or situation or has a 
question about the interpretation or application of the ethical principles and rules of 
professional conduct may consult the ethics and conduct steward for advice or
guidance.

A member must disclose any illegal or irregular situation affecting the CGTSIM of 
which he/she is aware. In the event of a violation of this Code, a member may submit 
a complaint to the ethics and conduct steward.

Members shall behave with absolute discretion during and after their term of office 
and shall respect the confidential nature of personal, commercial, scientific or other 
information obtained in the performance of their duties, including information 
disclosed during committee meetings (duty of confidentiality).

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, members shall not disclose or use, for 
their own benefit or for the benefit of any third party, any confidential information 
obtained in the course of their duties.

Members shall take all necessary steps to protect such confidential information from 
unauthorized access.

If a member becomes aware of a situation where confidential information has been 
disclosed, he or she shall immediately inform the Chair of the CGTSIM, who will in 
turn inform the Director General.

Members shall not publicly discuss the CGTSIM’s affairs in a manner that would 
jeopardize confidential information.

All media requests, in whatever form, shall be directed to the Director General of the 
CGTSIM.

Members shall take appropriate measures to dispose of documents containing confi-
dential information, whether they are in paper or electronic form, in a manner that 
preserves their confidentiality (shredding, archiving, etc.).

Members whose term of office has ended shall conduct themselves in a manner that 
does not take advantage of their former office. They shall not disclose any confiden-
tial information obtained in the course of their duties or give anyone advice based on 
non-public information concerning the CGTSIM or any other organization with which 
the CGTSIM had direct or indirect dealings.
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    Each year, they shall report any breach of confidentiality and protection of confidential
information (Appendix 2).

 

 
 

4.  GIFTS, ENTERTAINMENT, DONATIONS, SERVICES OR BENEFITS   

5. PROHIBITION OF BRIBING  

 
 

6. IMPARTIALITY 

Members shall not accept any gifts, entertainment, donations, services or other bene-
fits (including prizes won in a draw for which the member has not incurred any cost) 
(hereinafter, “gift”) except for customary gifts worth less than $100. Any gift, entertain-
ment or other benefit received with a value of $100 or more must be disclosed using 
the form in Appendix 3, which must be submitted to the ethics and conduct steward for 
entry in the CGTSIM’s gift register.

A member may accept an occasional invitation to a meal or social event in the normal 
course of business or for the sake of maintaining good relations. However, he or she 
must refuse any gift or invitation that might create a sense of obligation or influence the 
recommendations or decisions he or she must make. Any other gifts received must be 
returned to the giver, and any other invitations must be declined.

A member shall not, directly or indirectly, solicit or accept any favour or undue advan-
tage for himself or herself or for any third party.

The provisions of this paragraph also apply to persons in the member’s immediate 
family.

Each year, members shall report any breach of this section (Appendix 2).

Members shall not, directly or indirectly, authorize or make any payment, give any gift 
or grant any favour or undue advantage in any form to any person for the purpose of 
inducing him or her to breach his or her duties or for the purpose of obtaining preferen-
tial treatment or undue advantage for himself or herself or for any other person in nego-
tiations or on any other occasion.

Members shall not make decisions or recommendations based on prejudice related to 
a person’s gender, religion, language, political beliefs or any other discriminatory 
ground as defined in the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms. Members shall 
refrain from engaging in conduct exemplifying such prejudices in the course of their 
duties.
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7. HARASSMENT, VIOLENCE, DISCRIMINATION  

 

 
8. POLITICAL NEUTRALITY  

 

 
 
 

9. DRUGS, ALCOHOL AND OTHER SUBSTANCES  
 

 
 

10. CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

 

 Members shall disclose the following in particular: : 
•  

• 

Members shall not commit any act of harassment, violence or discrimination that could 
affect the dignity, safety or physical or psychological integrity of any other member, 
employee, partner or other person with whom they come into contact in the
performance of their duties.

In the performance of their duties, members must set aside their personal political opin-
ions to perform their work objectively and independently.

During work sessions, committee meetings or hospitality activities, members shall not 
be under the influence of alcohol, legal or illegal drugs, or any other substance that may 
impair their judgement or interfere with the performance of their duties.

Members shall not place themselves in a situation that constitutes a real or apparent 
conflict of interest, as per the Education Act and the CGTSIM’s by-laws and internal 
policies.

In addition to what is specifically indicated in section 175.4 of the Education Act,
concerning interests that they may hold in an enterprise, members shall report any 
situation that directly or indirectly places or could place their personal interests in
conflict with those of the CGTSIM.

Upon taking office, members shall disclose, using the form provided by the ethics 
and conduct steward, any situation or relationship that could create a real or
apparent conflict of interest (Appendix 1).

Thereafter, a form must be completed annually and whenever there is a change that 
could create such a real or apparent conflict of interest, as per the Education Act 
and the CGTSIM’s by-laws and internal policies (Appendix 2).

Any personal or monetary interest that any reasonably informed observer 
would likely see as influencing or affecting their function and the impartiality of 
their opinions or decisions;

Any situation that directly or indirectly places or could place their personal
interests in conflict with those of the CGTSIM;
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• 

 

 
11.  ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES AND POSSIBLE SANCTIONS  

 
11.1 APPOINTMENT OF ETHICS AND CONDUCT OFFICER   

11.2   ALTERNATE  

11.3   MANDATE OF THE ETHICS AND CONDUCT OFFICER   

Any interest they have in a company that does business or has done business 
with the CGTSIM, and if applicable, any actual, potential or apparent con-
flict-of-interest situation that may involve them. However, ownership of securi-
ties of a company over which the member or his or her immediate family does 
not have control, of which he or she is not an officer and of which he or she 
owns less than 10% of the issued voting shares need not be reported.

A member who has a real or apparent conflict of interest with respect to a matter 
before the CGTSIM shall disclose the conflict and withdraw from the CGTSIM’s
meeting so that deliberations and voting on the matter can take place in the member’s 
absence. Such disclosure shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

For the purpose of implementing this Code, the CGTSIM shall, by resolution, appoint 
a person responsible for ethics and professional conduct (ethics officer).

The ethics officer’s term of office shall be two years. The term is renewable.

The CGTSIM shall determine the ethics officer’s compensation. The ethics officer 
must be a lawyer who has been in practice for at least 10 years and has developed 
skills in ethics and professional conduct.

In accordance with section 175.1 of the Education Act, the ethics officer may not be a 
member of the CGTSIM or an employee of the CGTSIM.

The CGTSIM shall appoint, by resolution, an alternate ethics officer whose term shall 
also be two years. This alternate must also be a lawyer who has been in practice for 
at least 10 years and has developed skills in ethics and professional conduct.

The alternate shall replace the ethics officer when the latter is absent or unable to 
perform his or her function.

The CGTSIM shall determine the alternate’s compensation.

The ethics officer shall decide whether a complaint is admissible, and if, after review, 
he or she determines that the complaint is unfounded or that its nature and importance 
do not warrant an investigation, he or she shall so notify the complainant.
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11.4 ROLE OF THE ETHICS AND CONDUCT STEWARD    

  

The ethics officer is responsible for investigating situations or allegations of conduct 
that may violate this Code.

If the ethics officer determines that the complaint is abusive or frivolous or that an 
investigation is unnecessary, he or she shall document this in the decision and notify 
the complainant.

If the ethics officer determines that probable cause exists, he or she shall so notify the 
ethics and conduct steward and initiate an investigation.

Every member shall cooperate with investigations of Code violations conducted by 
the ethics officer.

The ethics officer shall ensure that a complaint is dealt with within 90 working days of 
the date the complaint was assigned to him or her. If the ethics officer is unable to 
deal with the complaint in a timely manner, he or she shall notify the Corporate Secre-
tary in writing, indicating the reasons for the additional time needed to complete the 
investigation and render a decision. An additional 30 days may be granted. The 
Corporate Secretary shall report the status of the complaint and the new timeline to 
the CGTSIM.

Following the investigation, the ethics officer shall decide whether there has been a 
violation of the Code. If the ethics officer finds that there has been a violation, he or 
she shall determine the appropriate sanction.

If the ethics officer is satisfied that the CGTSIM member has not violated the Code, 
he or she shall notify the complainant and the respondent. The decision shall be sub-
mitted to the ethics and conduct steward, with a note that the case is closed.

All decisions made by the ethics officer shall be public. The ethics officer shall report 
his or her decision and the sanction to the CGTSIM. A summary of the decision and 
the sanction shall be entered in the CGTSIM’s minutes, with proper privacy protection 
for the members involved.

Decisions of the ethics officer shall state the grounds on which they are based and 
shall be in writing.

No later than September 30 of each year, the ethics officer shall submit a report to the 
CGTSIM for the school year ending the previous June 30.

The Corporate Secretary of the CGTSIM shall act as the ethics and conduct steward.

The Corporate Secretary shall receive complaints and forward them to the ethics 
officer. He or she shall provide logistical support and help coordinate the ethics 
officer’s investigative work.
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 11.5 FILING OF AN ETHICS COMPLAINT   

The ethics and conduct steward may provide advice or guidance to a member who 
believes he or she is facing an ethics/conduct issue or situation or has a question 
about the interpretation or application of ethics and conduct principles and rules.

When a new member of the CGTSIM takes office, the ethics and conduct steward 
shall provide him or her with a copy of the Code and collect and retain the Code of 
Ethics and Professional Conduct acknowledgement and declaration-of-interest form 
(Appendix 1). In addition, each year, the ethics and conduct steward shall collect the 
annual Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct acknowledgement and 
change-of-interest declaration for each member of the CGTSIM (Appendix 2).

The ethics and conduct steward shall also update the CGTSIM’s member gift registry 
after receiving a member’s declaration of gifts, entertainment, donations, favours or 
benefits (Appendix 3).

Any document received, created or collected by the ethics and conduct officer in con-
nection with an ethics complaint shall be submitted to and retained in the office of the 
Corporate Secretary. With the exception of public decisions, the ethics and conduct 
steward shall keep confidential and deny access to all documents related to the 
ethics complaint and the investigation in accordance with the Act respecting Access 
to documents held by public bodies and the Protection of personal information 
(R.S.Q., c. A-2.1).

The ethics and conduct steward shall keep a record of all ethics complaints and deci-
sions. All other documents related to an ethics complaint shall be destroyed as speci-
fied in the CGTSIM document retention schedule, unless legal proceedings are in 
progress.

The ethics and conduct steward shall maintain complete confidentiality in carrying out 
this function.

An ethics complaint must concern a violation of one or more provisions of the Code 
and must set forth specific facts supporting the alleged violation(s).

An ethics complaint must be submitted in writing and duly signed. It may be filed by 
any person who is aware of a violation of the Code.

An ethics complaint must be addressed to the Corporate Secretary, who will forward 
it to the ethics and conduct officer.

An ethics complaint must identify the individuals involved in the alleged violation of 
the Code and/or any witnesses.
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At the time of filing, an ethics complaint must be accompanied by any documents or
evidence concerning the alleged violation of the Code.  

11.6 SANCTIONS 

 
 

 

 

 

  

12. ANNUAL RAPPORT
  

 

 
13. RESPONSIBILITY FOR ADMINISTRATION AND REVIEW OF THE CODE  

 
14. COMING INTO FORCE  

 

A breach of the Code can have serious financial, legal and reputational consequences 
for the CGTSIM and its employees. Disciplinary action commensurate with the
seriousness of the situation will be taken for violations of the Code.

Such action may include the following:

Under section 175.1 (5) of the Education Act, the CGTSIM is required to make the 
Code available to the public and publish it in its annual report.

The annual report must also indicate the number of cases and their outcome; the 
breaches found during the year by disciplinary bodies, their decisions and the sanc-
tions imposed by the competent authority; and the names of members of the CGTSIM 
who were stripped of their office by a court during the year.

The Corporate Secretary is responsible for the administration of the Code. The Code 
shall be reviewed and approved by the CGTSIM every two years. The Corporate 
Secretary shall ensure that the annual Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct 
acknowledgement and change-of-interest declaration and the declaration of gifts, 
entertainment, donations, favours or benefits (Appendices 2 and 3) are obtained 
from all members.

This Code supersedes all previous versions and comes into force on the date of its 
adoption by the CGTSIM.

A caution to be read by the Chair of the CGTSIM at a regular meeting following 
the decision by the ethics and conduct officer;

A request for a public apology to be read by the respondent at a CGTSIM
meeting;

A written reprimand to be read by the Chair of the CGTSIM at a CGTSIM
meeting;

Return of any illicit benefit by the respondent;

Temporary or permanent suspension.

https://www.cgtsim.qc.ca/en/


Code of ethics and professional conduct

Annual report 2024–2025
Comité de gestion
de la taxe scolaire
de l’île de Montréal

14 
 

APPENDICES 

 
 

Appendix 1 

Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct acknowledgement and declaration of interest 
 

Appendix 2 

Annual Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct acknowledgement and change-of-interest
declaration  
 

Appendix 3 

Declaration of gifts, entertainment, donations, favours or benefits
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Appendix 1
 

 

CODE OF ETHICS AND PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
I, the undersigned   , a member of the Comité de gestion
de la taxe scolaire de l’île de Montréal, hereby acknowledge that I have received, read
and understood the Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct adopted by the CGTSIM
and will comply with its requirements.

 

For the purpose of complying with the Code, I hereby declare that, to the best of my
knowledge, I have the following interests and activities. 

1. 

 
  Name of compagny 

 
    Nature of interest  Value

(for securities,
specify the class and

number of shares)

Name of holder and
relationship to the

employee if applicable
(spouse, child)

 

 

 
 

    
    
    

2. 

a) organizations or associations of which I am an officer or director;
 

b) state-owned, public or private enterprises of which a member of my immediate
family is an officer or board member. 

 
The undersigned certifies that the foregoing information is an accurate, true and
complete disclosure.  

 

Signature Date
 

 

I personally hold, or my immediate family holds, the following securities or assets 
in a business or interest in a debt, lien, mortgage or significant financial or busi-
ness benefit, including through an estate or trust.

Ownership of securities of a company over which the member or his immediate 
family does not have control, of which he is not a director or officer and of which 
he owns less than 10% of the issued voting shares need not be reported.

For the purpose of complying with the conflict-of-interest rules, I hereby declare 
all outside interests or activities relating to:
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Appendix 2

 

 
 

To: Corporate Secretary   
 

SUBJECT: Annual Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct acknowledgement
        and change-of-interest declaration

 
     
 

I hereby confirm the following:  
 

 

  

 

 I declared any real, apparent or potential conflicts of interest;   
 

 

  

 I protected the confidentiality of the information to which I had access at the
CGTSIM.  

 

 

  
 

If you did not check one or more of the above boxes, please provide details:

During the past year, I have followed the rules set out in the Code of Ethics and 
Professional Conduct for members of the Comité de gestion de la taxe scolaire de 
l’île de Montréal. In particular,

I also declare that I did not learn of or witness any act that violated the Code, and 
I hereby acknowledge my obligation to report any such acts that I may learn of or 
witness in the future.

I did not accept any gifts, entertainment or other benefits except those
permitted under the Code, and I declared the benefit when the value required it;
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Comments:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature : 
 

 

Nom :     
 

Date :     

  

For the coming year, I agree to abide by the principles and rules of the Code of Ethics 
and Professional Conduct, which I have read and understand.

I consent to the disclosure of my declared interests to authorized persons for the sole 
purpose of preventing and managing any conflict of interest.
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Appendix 3

 

 

DECLARATION OF GIFTS, ENTERTAINMENT, DONATIONS, FAVOURS OR
BENEFITS  

All gifts, entertainment or other benefits received worth $100 or more must be
disclosed using this form.

 
 

  Last name First name  Date received  

   

  Description of gift/benefit received   Approximate value ($) 
 

   

 Received from (firm/corporation/SSC/SB)   Name of person who gave the gift 
 

  

 
Position held and/or relationship with the third party that gave the gift/benefit

 

 

Use of gift   Consumed

Declined

(reason) Draw 

                  Other (specify) 

Signature :    

Nom :    
 

Date :    
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Annexe 3

DÉCLARATION DE CADEAUX, ACTIVITÉS DE DIVERTISSEMENT, DONS, 
SERVICES OU AVANTAGES

 

Tout cadeau, divertissement ou autre avantage reçu et ayant une valeur de 100 $
ou plus doit obligatoirement être divulgué en utilisant ce formulaire. 

  Nom Prénom Date de réception 

 

                                            Description du cadeau/avantage reçu Valeur approximative ($) 

 
 Reçu de (Firme/Société/CSS/CS) Nom de la personne offrant le cadeau 

 
 Position occupée et/ou relation avec le tiers qui offre le cadeau/avantage 

 

Utilisation du cadeau Consommé 

Partage Refusé 

(raison) Tirage 

                                                                                          Autre (précisez) 
 
 
 

Signature :

Nom :

Date : 
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